PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5743837

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIC	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		previously recorded o	Corrective Assignment to correct the CONVEYING PARTY DATA previously recorded on Reel 050202 Frame 0700. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CONVEYING PARTY SHOULD ONLY BE UNIQUEST PTY LIMITED.				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
		Name			Execution Date		
UNIQUEST PTY LIMITE	D		07/05/2016]	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	INFLAZ	ME LIMITED					
Street Address:	88 HAR	OURT STREET					
City:	DUBLIN	2					
State/Country:	IRELAN)					
Postal Code:	D02 DK	8				J	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:	1	5551264					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	('04)444-1111					
		he e-mail address first; i if that is unsuccessful, i					
Phone:		508382000					
Email:		quel.west@alston.com					
Correspondent Name:		LSTON & BIRD LLP ANK OF AMERICA PLAZ/					
			SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000				
Address Line 4:		RLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	051539-501958						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOE LIEBESCHUETZ	JOE LIEBESCHUETZ				
SIGNATURE:		/Joe Liebeschuetz/	/Joe Liebeschuetz/				
DATE SIGNED:		09/27/2019					
Total Attachments: 14		·					
source=501958_license2#							
source=501958_license2#							
source=501958_license2#	page3.tit						

source=501958_license2#page4.tif	
source=501958_license2#page5.tif	
source=501958_license2#page6.tif	
source=501958_license2#page7.tif	
source=501958_license2#page8.tif	
source=501958_license2#page9.tif	
source=501958_license2#page10.tif	
source=501958_license2#page11.tif	
source=501958_license2#page12.tif	
source=501958_license2#page13.tif	
source=501958_license2#page14.tif	



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

AUGUST 29, 2019

PTAS

ALSTON & BIRD LLP BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NC 28280-4000

505645027

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 08/28/2019 REEL/FRAME: 050202/0700 NUMBER OF PAGES: 12 BRIEF: LICENSE (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: 051539-501958 ASSIGNOR: UNIQUEST PTY LIMITED DOC DATE: 07/05/2016 ASSIGNOR: THE PROVOST, FELLOWS, FOUNDATION DOC DATE: 07/05/2016 SCHOLARS, AND THE OTHER MEMBERS OF BOARD, OF THE COLLEGE OF THE HOLY AND UNDIVIDED TRINITY OF QUEEN ELIZABETH NEAR DUBLIN **ASSIGNEE:** INFLAZOME LIMITED 88 HARCOURT STREET DUBLIN 2, IRELAND DO2 DK18 APPLICATION NUMBER: 15551264 FILING DATE: 08/15/2017 PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SULFONYLUREAS AND RELATED COMPOUNDS AND USE OF SAME

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

PATENT REEL: 050578 FRAME: 0680

,

÷

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

•

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	Name Execution Date						
UNIQUEST PTY LIMITED	07/05/2016						
OTHER MEMBERS OF BOARD,	NDATION SCHOLARS, AND THE OF THE COLLEGE OF THE HOLY QUEEN ELIZABETH NEAR DUBLIN						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name: INFLAZOME	LIMITED						
Street Address: 88 HARCOU							
City: DUBLIN 2							
State/Country: IRELAND							
Postal Code: D02 DK18							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	PERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type	Number						
Application Number: 15	551264						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (704)444-1111 Phone: 6508382000 Email: raquel.west@alston.com							
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; ifthat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Correspondent Name:ALSTON & BIRD LLPAddress Line 1:BANK OF AMERICA PLAZAAddress Line 2:101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000Address Line 4:CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	: 051539-501958						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOE LIEBESCHUETZ						
Signature:	/Joe Liebeschuetz/						

Assignment

Date:	08/28/2019				
Total Attachments: 1 source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens source=501958_licens	e2#page1.tif e2#page2.tif e2#page3.tif e2#page4.tif e2#page5.tif e2#page6.tif e2#page7.tif e2#page8.tif e2#page9.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION					
EPAS ID: Receipt Date:	PAT5691833 08/28/2019				

Execution Version

Date

05 July 2016

Parties Party (1) UniQuest Pty Limited (ACN 010 529 898)

Party (2) The Provost Fellows, Foundation Scholars, and the Other Members of Board of the College of the Holy and Undivided Trinity of Queen Elizabeth, near Dublin

Party (3) Inflazome Limited

Licence Agreement

1.	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	1
2.	TERM	2
3.	LICENCE	2
4.	MONETARY OBLIGATIONS	5
5.	OBLIGATIONS OF THE LICENSEE	۲
6.	IMPROVEMENTS	9
7.	PATENT RIGHTS	11
8,	CONFIDENTIALITY	14
9.	WARRANTIES AND LIABILITIES	17
10.	INDEMNITIES AND INSURANCE	19
11.	TERMINATION	21
12.	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	22
13,	ASSIGNMENT AND NOVATION	23
14.	GENERAL	24
15.	INTERPRETATION	27
SCHEDUL	E 1 - CONDITIONS PRECEDENT (CLAUSE 1.1)	35
SCHEDUL	E 2 - LICENSED IP (CLAUSE 3.1)	36
SCHEDUL	E 3 - MONETARY OBLIGATIONS (CLAUSE 4)	38
SCHEDUL	E 4 - DEVELOPMENT PLAN	45
SCHEDUL	E 5 - SCHEDULED RESEARCHERS	46

PARTIES:

- UniQuest Pty Limited (ACN 010 529 898), having its corporate headquarters situate at General Purpose South Building, Level 7, 1 Staff House Road, University of Queensland QLD 407211804, Australia (UniQuest);
- (2) The Provost Fellows, Foundation Scholars, and the Other Members of Board of the College of the Holy and Undivided Trinity of Queen Elizabeth, near Dublin, College Green, Dublin 2, Ireland (TCD); and
- (3) Inflazome Limited, an Irish limited liability company having its registered office at 88 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, D02 DK18, Ireland (Licensee).

BACKGROUND:

- A UniQuest has been granted an exclusive licence of the Licensed IP from UoQ and TCD.
- B The Licensee wishes to sub-license the Licensed IP from UniQuest to commercialise the Licensed IP in the Territory and in the Field.
- C UniQuest has agreed to grant and the Licensee has agreed to accept a sub-licence of the Licensed IP on the terms and conditions of this agreement.

TERMS:

The Parties agree as follows:

2. TERM

- 2.1 This agreement and the licences granted hereunder commences on the Effective Date and unless terminated earlier in accordance with clause 11, continues in force on a Licensed Product by Licensed Product and country by country basis until the later of:
- 2.1.1 the expiration of the last Patent Rights containing a Valid Claim; and
- 2.1.2 the 10th (tenth) anniversary of the first Sale of a Licensed Product in the applicable country.
- 3. LICENCE

Exclusive licence

- UniQuest hereby grant the Licensee a sub-licensable, exclusive (even as to UniQuest, UoQ and
- 3.1.1 TCD) sublicence to Exploit the Patent Rights in the Field in the Territory for the Term. UniQuest hereby grants the Licensee a sub-licensable, exclusive (even as to UniQuest and UoQ)
- 3.1.2 licence to Exploit the UniQuest Know-How and the TCD Know-How in the Field in the Territory for the Term.

It is hereby agreed that, on expiry of this agreement on a country by country basis, the Licensee

3.1.3 shall have, a fully paid-up, irrevocable, royalty-free, exclusive sublicensable license to Exploit the UniQuest Know-How and the TCD Know-How in the Field and in the applicable countries of the Territory.

Licensee may grant sublicences in accordance with clause 3.3, to one or more of its Affiliates of

3.1.4 the licences granted to Licensee pursuant to this Agreement and such Affiliates shall be entitled to grant a sublicence in accordance with clause 3.3, to one or more third parties as if such sublicence was granted by the Licensee.

Non-commercial research and teaching purposes

1

Territory means world-wide.

SCHEDULE 2

LICENSED IP (CLAUSE 3.1)

1. PART A - REGISTERED PATENTS

None

2. PART B - PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country/ Region	BLOCs No.	Patent No.	Títle	Inventors	Status	Invention
Australian provisional patent	[Insert]	2016900 535	Sulfonylureas and related compounds and use of same (N- linked)	Dr Rebecca Coll, Prof. Matthew Cooper, Dr Avril Robertson, Dr Kate Schroder, and Prof Luke O'Neill.	Provisi onal applica tion filed 16/2/1 6	Compositi on of matter and use protection for a class of sulphonyl urea compoun ds with a key N- linkage for modulatio n of NLRP3 and use against inflammat ory diseases
Worldwide complete PCT application	[Insert]	PCT/AU2 016/050 103	Sulfonylureas and related compounds and use of same (C- linked)	Dr Rebecca Coll, Prof. Matthew Cooper, Dr Avril Robertson, Dr Kate Schroder and Prof. Luke O'Neill.	PCT applica tion filed 16/2/1 6	Compositi on of matter and use protection for a class of sulphonyl urea compoun ds with a key C- linkage for modulatio n of NLRP3 and use against

	Inflammat
	ory
	diseases

.

9242754.28

PATENT REEL: 050578 FRAME: 0690

•

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this agreement.

)

DATED:

Executed by Dean Moss as attorney for) UnlQuest Pty Ltd ACN. 010 529 898 under the power of attorney dated 18 March 2014, who states that no notice of revocation of the power of attorney has been received in the presence of;)

EMILY VEREYER

Name of Witness (print)

Witness

Dr Dean Moss (attorney) CEO, UniQuest Pty Ltd

Attorney

EXECUTED by INFLAZOME LIMITED by) authority of its directors:

Signature of director

Name of director (block letters)

9242754.28

1

)

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this agreement.

DATED:

Executed by Dean Moss as attorney for UniQuest Pty Ltd ACN. 010 529 898 under the power of attorney dated 18 March 2014, who states that no notice of revocation of the power of attorney has been received in the presence of: j

)

1

Witness

Attorney

Name of Witness (print)

Dr Dean Moss (attorney) CEO, UniQuest Pty Ltd

EXECUTED by INFLAZOME LIMITED by) authority of its directors:)

Signature of director

Uno o' Noill

Name of director (block letters)

9242754.28

)

Executed by THE PROVOST, FELLOWS, FOUNDATION SCHOLARS, AND THE OTHER MEMBERS OF BOARD, OF THE COLLEGE OF THE HOLY AND UNDIVIDED TRINITY OF QUEEN ELIZABETH, NEAR DUBLIN by

Verbe.

NAME: Dr. Emily Vereker

TITLE: Technology Transfer Case Manager

DATE:

9242754,28

48

.

PATENT REEL: 050578 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 09/27/2019